Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) QMB No. 0651-0027 (axp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM GOVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
JOHN ROBERT LEWIS JEANNE BETH LEWIS	Name: KINEDYNE CORPORATION
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 151 INDUSTRIAL BLVD.
Execution Date(s) MARCH 25, 2008	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: BRANCHBURG
Joint Research Agreement	State: NEW JERSEY
Government Interest Assignment	Country: United States of America Zip: 08876-3451
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tes Ves Vo
	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/483,293	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes V No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:_1
Name: MARSHALL G. MACFARLANE	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address; 3001 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD	Enclosed
SUITE 624	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: TROY	8. Payment Information
State: MICHIGAN Zip:48084-3107	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (734) 662-0270	b. Deposit Account Number 25-0115
Fax Number: (734) 662-1014 Email Address:	Authorized User Name Young & Basile, P.C.
9. Signature:	<u> </u>
Signature.	AUGUST 13, 2008
MARSHALL G, MACFARLANE	Dete Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 021381 FRAME: 0167 08/13/2008 10:14 17346621014 YOUNG AND BASILE PAGE 03/05

- X

EXHIBIT B

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

For the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, as otherwise set forth in the Patent Assignment/Purchase Agreement of even date herewith, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, John Robert Lewis and Jeanne Beth Lewis, of 135 Blue Springs Road, Indian Mound, TN 37079, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, do hereby assign, sell and set over to KINEDYNE CORPORATION, having a place of business at 151 Industrial Blvd., Branchburg, New Jersey, 08876-3451, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries set forth in the application for United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/483,293 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 7, 2006 and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said inventions by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and to Letters Patent obtained on any reissue or reexamination thereof, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its own name, or in ASSIGNORS' name, at its election, and ASSIGNORS hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE agree that, for the entire term specified in the patent assignment/purchase & royalty agreement for this assignment, the above obligations, are and will be incurred, and the above provisions, and agreements are, and will be, effective whether or not any patent or patents should be granted or issue, or fail to be granted or to issue, for the above said patent application(s), invention(s), or discovery(ies).

I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

PATENT REEL: 021381 FRAME: 0168 3-25-08

Date

Signature Signature

YOUNG AND BASILE

3-25-08

Date

Signed and sworn to before me this day of MALCA, 2008

Name:

Notary Public of Stewart OUNTY N AT 1490

My Commission Expires: 10/

PATENT

REEL: 021381 FRAME: 0169